### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Joseph Bronner	10/24/2011

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Hohmann and Barnard, Incorporated
Street Address:	30 Rasons Court
City:	Hauppauge
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	11788

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7415803

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (314)345-7600 Phone: 314-345-7000

Email: uspatents@senniger.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: SENNIGER POWERS

Address Line 1: 100 North Broadway, 17th Floor Address Line 4: St. Louis, MISSOURI 63102

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: MLP 7632 (KFJ/DSS)

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Debra S. Staas

Total Attachments: 3

source=01623889#page1.tif

source=01623889#page2.tif

source=01623889#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 027182 FRAME: 0982 OF \$40.00 /415803

MLP 7628

### ASSIGNMENT

- 1. WHEREAS, Joseph Bronner of Denville, New Jersey, an individual (hereinafter referred to as Assignor), is the owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to certain letters patent of the United States and patent application of Canada and the invention disclosed therein; and
- 2. WHEREAS, Hohmann and Barnard, Incorporated of Hauppauge, New York, a corporation duly organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of Delaware (hereinafter referred to as Assignee), is desirous of acquiring said right, title and interest of Assignor;
- 3. NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of one dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration by Assignee to Assignor in hand paid, receipt of all of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor has agreed to and does hereby sell, assign and transfer unto Assignee, its successors and assigns, all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and throughout the United States of America (including its territories and dependencies) and all countries foreign thereto, in and to said letters patent and all reissues thereof and reexamination certificates therefor, and the invention disclosed therein, and in and to said Canadian patent application and any patent issuing therefrom and divisional applications and extensions thereof and the invention disclosed therein, including Assignor's full right to sue for and recover all damages recoverable from past infringements of said letters patent; including specifically,

1 of 3

PATENT REEL: 027182 FRAME: 0983

MLP 7628

without limiting the generality of the foregoing, the United States patent and Canadian patent application listed below.

- 4. TO BE HELD AND ENJOYED BY Assignee, its successors and assigns, to the end of the full term for which said patent has been granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor had this sale and assignment not been made.
- 5. AND Assignor covenants that all maintenance fees that have become due have been paid and said letters patent is currently in force, that all annuities that have become due have been paid and said Canadian patent application is currently pending and in good standing, and that Assignor will not execute any instrument in conflict herewith.

## 6. THE UNITED STATES PATENT IS AS FOLLOWS:

Patent No. Date Inventor(s) Title Double-Wing Wing Nut Anchor System and Method

## 7. THE CANADIAN PATENT APPLICATION IS AS FOLLOWS:

Application No. Date Inventor(s) Title Double-Wing Wing Nut Anchor System and Method

8. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused these presents to be executed by its officers thereunto duly authorized and its corporate seal to be affixed this 24 day of October, 2011.

Joseph Bronner

STATE OF //w Oersey }
COUNTY OF \_\_\_\_\_\_\_\_ }

On this day of October, 2011, before me, a Notary Public, personally appeared Joseph Bronner to me known to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing assignment and acknowledged that he executed same as his free act and deed.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal the date and year last above written.

Notary Public Wisher & Valate

My Commission Expires:

KFJ/dss

CHRISTINE Q. VALENTINO
A Notary Public of New Jersey
My Commission Expires 9/27/2015

3 of 3